

Nos. 21-381 and 21-382

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TZVI WEISS, ET AL., *Petitioners*,
v.
NATIONAL WESTMINSTER BANK PLC, *Respondent*.

MOSES STRAUSS, ET AL., *Petitioners*,
v.
CREDIT LYONNAIS, S.A., *Respondent*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Peter Raven-Hansen	Thomas C. Goldstein
Gary M. Osen	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Michael Radine	Erica Oleszczuk Evans
Ari Ungar	GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
OSEN LLC	7475 Wisconsin Ave.
190 Moore Street	Suite 850
Suite 272	Bethesda, MD 20814
Hackensack, NJ 07601	(202) 362-0636
	tg@goldsteinrussell.com

James P. Bonner
FLEISCHMAN BONNER &
ROCCO LLP
81 Main Street, Suite 515
White Plains, NY 10601

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS 1

 I. The Split Is Clear and Outcome-Determinative 3

 II. The Decisions Below Are Wrong..... 6

 III. These Cases Are Suitable Vehicles to Address the Question Presented 12

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.</i> , 22 F.4th 204 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	5
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008).....	4, 5
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021)	4, 11
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Honickman v. BLOM Bank SAL</i> , 6 F.4th 487 (2d Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018)	5

Statutes

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214.....	3
§ 301(a)(7)	3
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
§ 2(a)(5)	8
§ 2(a)(6)	8
§ 2(b)	3, 8
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a)	7
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)(2).....	7, 8

18 U.S.C. § 2339B 3, 6, 7, 8
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(a)(1) 6

Other Authorities

U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, Press Release,
Testimony of Stuart A. Levey, Under
Secretary Terrorism and Financial
Intelligence U.S. Department of the Treasury
Before the Senate Committee on Banking, and
Urban Affairs (Sept. 29, 2004),
[https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-
releases/js1965](https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/js1965) 9

U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, Press Release,
Written Testimony of David D. Aufhauser,
General Counsel (Sept. 24, 2003),
[https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-
releases/js758](https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/js758) 9

U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, Press Release,
Written Testimony of Treasury Assistant
Secretary Daniel L. Glaser Before the House
Financial Services Subcommittee on
Oversight and Investigations (Sept. 6, 2011),
[https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-
releases/tg1287](https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/tg1287) 10

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Petitioners respectfully respond to the United States' brief filed May 24, 2022.*
